Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 8-K

XPO Logistics, Inc. Form 8-K June 04, 2015

### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 4, 2015

XPO LOGISTICS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-32172 03-0450326 (IRS Employer (State or other jurisdiction (Commission File Number) of incorporation) Identification No.)

Five Greenwich Office Park

06831 Greenwich, CT

(Address of principal (Zip Code)

executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (855) 976-4636

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

"Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

"Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

"Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

"Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 8.01 Other Events

XPO Logistics, Inc. ("XPO") issued a press release on June 4, 2015 to announce the pricing of its previously announced private placement of notes, launched June 1, 2015. The offering is an aggregate amount of approximately \$2.16 billion U.S.-dollar equivalent, including \$1.6 billion U.S. dollar-denominated senior notes due in 2022 and €500 million euro-denominated fixed rate senior notes due 2021 (collectively the "Notes"). A copy of the press release is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

The closing of the private placement offering is expected to occur on June 9, 2015, subject to customary closing conditions. The Notes are being offered only to qualified institutional buyers in reliance on Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and, outside the United States, only to non-U.S. investors pursuant to Regulation S. The Notes will not be registered under the Securities Act or any state securities laws and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent an effective registration statement or an applicable exemption from registration requirements or a transaction not subject to the registration requirements of the Securities Act or any state securities laws. This report shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security, nor shall there be any sale of the Notes in any state in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state. Any offers of the Notes will be made only by means of a private offering memorandum.

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Exchange Act or the Securities Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Description of Document

Press Release of XPO Logistics, Inc., dated June 4, 2015 announcing Pricing of Private

Placement Notes Offering.

## Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 8-K

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated June 4, 2015

XPO LOGISTICS, INC.

By: /s/ Gordon E. Devens

Gordon E. Devens

Senior Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

# Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 8-K

## Exhibit Index

Exhibit Description of Document

Press Release of XPO Logistics, Inc., dated June 4, 2015 announcing Pricing of Private

Placement Notes Offering.